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Refer to the illustrations to identify the valve, damper and checkball locations.

#20 Torx bolts hold the contact plate on.

Mark the solenoids for 
proper installation.

Caution!
The solenoid 
retaining pins 

may fall out when 
the valve body is 

turned over.



BB • Page 2 of 8 Copyright © 2017 ATRA All Rights Reserved

#18206F35N
Valve Body Breakdown/Check Ball Location/Solenoid ID

1
2345

6

7

Note: The late model solenoids are all the same color.
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Spring goes into valve body first

10mm Bolts
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Valve Identification 
chart on the next page.

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8910



BB • Page 5 of 8Copyright © 2017 ATRA All Rights Reserved

#1820 6F35N
Valve Body Breakdown/Check Ball Location/Solenoid ID



BB • Page 6 of 8 Copyright © 2017 ATRA All Rights Reserved

#18206F35N
Valve Body Breakdown/Check Ball Location/Solenoid ID

1

2

3



BB • Page 7 of 8Copyright © 2017 ATRA All Rights Reserved

#1820 6F35N
Valve Body Breakdown/Check Ball Location/Solenoid ID

Early valve body filter placement

Caution!
When replacing the solenoids 
the new solenoid must have 
the same “service band 
number” as the original 
solenoid. Failure to do so may 
cause transmission damage.

The last digit is the 
“band” number.

Early
Borg Warner
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Late
Saturn

Caution! The number is very 
difficult to read.

Caution!
When replacing the solenoids 
the new solenoid must have 
the same “service band 
number” as the original 
solenoid. Failure to do so may 
cause transmission damage.


